## **RESOLUTION NO. 1140**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS AWARDING THE CITY'S PROPERTY AND CASUALTY LIABILITY INSURANCE BUSINESS TO ELLIOTT INSURANCE GROUP (EIG)

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie joined Midwest Public Risk on March 23, 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Osawatomie opted out of Midwest Public Risk on March 23, 2023 and directed staff to seek quotes from other insurance carriers utilizing our local independent insurance agent, Elliott Insurance Group; and

WHEREAS, city previously used EIG for years prior to changing to MPR; and

WHEREAS, EIG has sought quotes from Traveler's Insurance, Continental and EMC (Employers' Mutual); and

**WHEREAS,** EMC was the only provider that would provide a quote due to the percentage of risk that resided at the city's power plant.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

**SECTION 1.** The Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas hereby awards the bid to Elliott Insurance Group to place insurance with EMC, and coverage for the volunteer fire department with Volunteer Firemen's Insurance Services (VFIS), and cyber coverage with:. For a total cost of:

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023, a majority being in favor thereof.

**APPROVED AND SIGNED** by the Mayor.

Nick Hampson, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk